Additional TEST CHARTS

Applicant: AEROCOMM, Inc.

Equipment CL4424-100
under Testing: with Antenna Linx Technologies ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS



Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:
- TX Low Channel
Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.
Test site:

Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

120

115

110

105

100

95

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

Limit1: FCC Part 15 Transducer: VULB 9163
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Result:
Pass

Project file:

56109-50142-3
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Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:

- TX Low Channel

Applicant:

AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:

Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Detector: List of values:

Peak Selected by hand

dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
120
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90
85
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70
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60
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40
2400 2483.5
MHz

Result: Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:
- TX Middle Channel
Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.
Test site:

Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

04/08/2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Detector: List of values:

Peak

Selected by hand

dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163

120

115

110

105

100

95

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40
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Result:
Pass

Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:
- TX Middle Channel
Applicant:

AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:

Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres

Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Detector:
Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 Transducer: VULB 9163
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Result:
Pass

Project file:

56109-501

42-3 Page of Pages

Senton GmbH / Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45 / D-94315 Straubing / Germany / Tel. +49 (0)9421 5522-0 / Fax +49 (0)9421 5522-99




Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:

- TX High Channel

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

04/08/2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

automatically default.emi

Detector: List of values:

Peak Selected by hand
Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
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Radiated Emission Test 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:
CL 4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
Serial no.:

- TX High Channel

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Detector: List of values:

Peak Selected by hand

dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
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Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX Low Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi
Detector: List of values:
Peak Selected by hand
dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
80

75

70

65

60

55

50
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40
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Result:
Pass

Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

04/08/2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX Low Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 Transducer: VULB 9163
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Result:
Pass

Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Low Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

10 dB Margin 50 Subranges

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115
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Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Low Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

10 dB Margin

50 Subranges

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115
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Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Low Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40
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18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept

Project file:

56109-50142-3 Page

of

Pages

Senton GmbH / Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45 / D-94315 Straubing / Germany / Tel. +49 (0)9421 5522-0 / Fax +49 (0)9421 5522-99



Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Low Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30
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18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept

Project file:
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Spurious Emissions Measurement

Model: Mode:

CL 4424 - Radiated Masuremet at 0.5 m test distance
Serial No.: . . .

RS 232 - Reading without antenna correction

Applicant: - Red trace = horizontal, green trace = vertical

AEROCOMM, Inc.

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS

- Low Channel

Ref.Level 50 dBuV ATT 0dB
5 dB/Div.

26.273333 GHz'
11.00 dBpv

i
‘u,m”u\\ |
Al

N

Start 18.000 GHz Stop 26.500 GHz
RBW 100 kHz VBW 100 kHz SWP 2.60 s
Tested bhy: Project-No.:
Johann Roidt 56109-050142-x
Date:
22 April 2005 Page of pages
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Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX Middle Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi
Detector: List of values:
Peak Selected by hand
dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

Result:
Pass

Project file:

56109-50142-3 Page of Pages

Senton GmbH / Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45 / D-94315 Straubing / Germany / Tel. +49 (0)9421 5522-0 / Fax +49 (0)9421 5522-99



Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Vertical Polarization

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX Middle Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi
Detector: List of values:
Peak Selected by hand
dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

Result:
Pass

Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Middle Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

10 dB Margin 50 Subranges

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

4000 5000

8200
MHz

Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Middle Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

10 dB Margin

50 Subranges

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115
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Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Middle Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- Middle Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20
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10
8200 10000

18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept
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Spurious Emissions Measurement

Model: Mode:

CL 4424 - Radiated Masuremet at 0.5 m test distance
Serial No.: . . .

RS 232 - Reading without antenna correction

Applicant: - Red trace = horizontal, green trace = vertical

AEROCOMM, Inc.

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS

- Middle Channel

Ref.Level 50 dBuV ATT 0dB
5 dB/Div.

26.273333 GHz'
11.00 dBpv

. an

I ! | ‘~ ‘m‘"‘mw‘\\ \\/ M‘ [ \"“WJ “‘,‘\f"v“\‘f‘xﬂ‘"'\ RV‘A\‘W‘W" \
| ot U TR kA
”‘\\\m MJ‘v“‘\v‘w'\J\'\‘\\Jﬁ‘wy‘r\‘\v‘ﬂ‘r“&L\‘N’\M‘\""\‘J\A’hWV\/\/"‘{L ol QVWJWA‘ WV‘\”’A’J i\ ’

Al I 1 o A PO 5 S v 0 A A LA AV VBN A A L (T L L
Start 18.000 GHz Stop 26.500 GHz
RBW 100 kHz VBW 100 kHz SWP 2.60 s

Tested bhy: Project-No.:

Johann Roidt 56109-050142-x

Date:

22 April 2005 Page of pages
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Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Horizontal Polarization

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX High Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Date of test: Operator:
04/08/2005 J. Roidt
Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi
Detector: List of values:
Peak Selected by hand
dBuV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15  Transducer: VULB 9163
80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

Result:
Pass

Project file:
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Radiated Emission Test 1 GHz - 4 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL 4424-100

Serial no.:

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 3 metres
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

04/08/2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:
automatically default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- TX High Channel

- Notch Filter on Fundamental Frequency

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 Transducer: VULB 9163

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

4000
MHz

Result:
Pass
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- High Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

10 dB Margin

50 Subranges

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85 e

80 e

-k -

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10
4000 5000
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Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 4 GHz - 8.2 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model: Comment:

CL4424-100 - Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS

Serial no.: - High Channel

RS232 - 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input
Applicant:

AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:

Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Detector: List of values:

Peak 10 dB Margin 50 Subranges

dBpV/m Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115
90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15 R

b e - — —

10
4000 5000 6000 7000 8200
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Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Horizontal Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- High Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept
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Radiated Emission Test 8.2 GHz - 18 GHz
acc. to FCC Part 15 (Fully Anechoic Chamber)

Model:
CL4424-100

Serial no.:

RS232

Applicant:
AEROCOMM, Inc.

Test site:
Fully anechoic room, cabin no. 2

Tested on:

Test distance 1 metre
Vertical Polarization

Date of test: Operator:

22 April 2005 J. Roidt

Test performed: File name:

by hand default.emi

Comment:

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS
- High Channel

- 3 GHz High Pass Filter at Preamp Input

Detector:

Peak

List of values:

Selected by hand

dBuV/m

Limit1: FCC Part 15 (1 m)  Transducer: EMCO 3115

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

18000
MHz

Result:

Limit kept
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Spurious Emissions Measurement

Model: Mode:

CL 4424 - Radiated Masuremet at 0.5 m test distance
Serial No.: . . .

RS 232 - Reading without antenna correction

Applicant: - Red trace = horizontal, green trace = vertical

AEROCOMM, Inc.

- Antenna ANT-DB1-RMS-RPS

- High Channel

Ref.Level 50 dBuV ATT 0dB
5 dB/Div.

26.273333 GHz'
11.00 dBpv

it
!

o
| “
e Il M bl M)

A MR VY o 1Y

‘\M“v‘ ‘NNJ ““w‘fy‘ﬁ‘lﬁ‘wﬂum\ﬂ“(" w V" | il

/. 4l \

M
s

Start 18.000 GHz Stop 26.500 GHz

RBW 100 kHz VBW 100 kHz SWP 2.60 s
Tested bhy: Project-No.:
Johann Roidt 56109-050142-x
Date:
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